
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2009 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
                                                                                                                                    

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a 

particular case is still scheduled for this date. 

 

1:00 p.m. cases 

 

Barbara E. Barr, Coby Brooks & Gretchen Drury, Hooters of Harborplace, Inc. T/a Hooters of Baltimore, 
Harborplace-301 Light Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Change of corporate officer and request to add 

live entertainment 

DECISION:   

 

Haluk Kantar & John L. Frank, 316 Charles, LLC T/a Cazbar, 316 N. Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 

Liquor License – Application to expand licensed premises to include second floor and to add live entertainment 

DECISION:   

 

Sumrit Deddechanukul, Chris Liquor & Grill, Inc. T/a Chris Liquor & Grill, 1269-73 Washington Boulevard – 

Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to expand licensed premises to include 1269 Washington 

Boulevard 

DECISION:   

 

Binita Shah & Peter Pliva, Shiya, Inc. T/a Pulaski Liquor Emporium, 6425 Pulaski Highway– Class BD7 Beer, 

Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and location of a Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License 

presently in the name of Leroy Hartman T/a The Colonial Inn at 2001-03 Eastern Avenue to the new location 6425 

Pulaski Highway where the applicants currently hold a Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License  

DECISION:   

 

Kwame Evans , Kelm, LLC T/a Club Zaire, 201 N. Haven Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 

Application to transfer ownership and location of the Class BD7 license presently in the name of Loretta Taylor, Secured 

Creditor at 35 N. Potomac Street, to the applicant at the new location 201 N. Haven Street 

DECISION:   

 

3:00 p.m. Cases 
 
Daniel Bustos, Azteca de Oro, Inc. T/a Azteca de Oro, 4901 Eastern Avenue - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 

License – Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the 

peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community” on August 7, 2009 (Re:  Liquor Board inspector reported 

loud music, patron leaving establishment with open container, other patrons leaving establishment and urinating, patrons still 

entering and exiting establishment and making noise as they left in their vehicle from the church parking lot); Violation of 

Rule 4.18  “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any 

federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals”  on July 25, 

2009 (Re:  Licensee providing entertainment/adult entertainment on first floor of licensed premises without Liquor Board or 

Zoning Board approval); on July 25, 2009 (Re:  Licensee does not have 2009 Trader’s License); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) 

“Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security 

numbers of all persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized 

representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on July 25, 2009 

(Re:  Licensee  unable to produce employee records); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a 

licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by 

the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due 

to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing 

but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate”  from June 30, 2009 

to date (Re:  Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2008-2009 personal property taxes; letter sent July 9, 

2009); Violation of Article 2B §6-201(d)(1)(viii)(2) “A licensee annually, at the time the license is renewed, shall file 

with the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City a statement of average daily receipts and an affidavit 



 2 
of a licensed certified public accountant that verify that the licensee has met the requirement of sub–subparagraph 1 of 

this subparagraph or subparagraph (ix) of this paragraph” on April 2, 2009 to date (Re:  Licensee has failed to submit food 

sales information for period March 2008-April 2009; letter send July 9, 2009) 

DECISION:   

 

 
Stephen Hyman T/a Zink’s Café, 3300 Lawnview Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of 

Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, 

and general welfare of the community” from January 1, 2009 to date (Re:  Letter and signatures of 19 residents re: complaints 

concerning patrons loitering, suspected drug use directly outside premises, rowdy and intoxicated patrons, urinating in public, 

double parked and/or honking horns)  

DECISION:   

 
Jamel Robertson & Regan Jackson, Robjack, Inc. No trade name given, 3300 Lawnview Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, 

 Wine & Liquor – Application to transfer ownership 

DECISION:   

 


